

No. 16-534

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JENNY RUBIN, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT  
ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN**

---

GERALD P. MEYER  
MICHELLE J. PARTHUM  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
300 North LaSalle St.  
Chicago, Illinois 60654  
(312) 450-6700

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROBERT K. KRY  
WILLIAM J. COOPER  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
The Watergate, Suite 660  
600 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 556-2000  
jlamken@mololamken.com

*Counsel for Respondent Islamic Republic of Iran*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Preliminary Statement .....	1
Statement.....	2
I. Statutory Framework.....	2
A. The Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976 .....	2
1. The FSIA’s Immunity Provisions.....	3
2. Substantive Liability of Juridically Distinct Entities Under <i>Bancec</i> .....	5
B. The Terrorism Amendments to the FSIA .....	6
1. The 1996 Terrorism Exceptions.....	6
2. The Amendments Relating to Blocked Assets.....	7
3. The 2008 Amendments at Issue Here.....	9
4. The 2012 Amendments .....	12
II. Proceedings Below .....	12
A. Proceedings in the District Court.....	13
B. The Court of Appeals’ Decision.....	14
Summary of Argument .....	17
Argument.....	21
I. The Text, Structure, and History of § 1610(g) Show That It Is an Exception to <i>Bancec</i> , Not a Freestanding Immunity Exception .....	22
A. Section 1610(g)’s Text Is Clear .....	22

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Congress’s Contemporaneous Amendments to the FSIA Confirm That § 1610(g) Is Not a Free-standing Immunity Exception.....	27
C. Section 1610(g)’s History Confirms That Congress Merely Sought To Abrogate the <i>Bancec</i> Presumption for Terrorism Judgments.....	29
II. Petitioners’ Contrary Arguments Lack Merit.....	33
A. Petitioners Offer No Plausible Construction of the Phrase “As Provided in This Section” .....	33
1. “As Provided in This Section” Does Not Refer to § 1610(f) .....	33
2. “As Provided in This Section” Does Not Refer to NDAA § 1083 .....	35
3. “As Provided in This Section” Does Not Refer Solely to Procedural Provisions in § 1610 .....	37
B. Petitioners Cannot Avoid the Surplusage Their Construction Creates.....	38
C. Construing § 1610(g) Consistent with Its Express Terms Does Not Render It Self-Defeating .....	41
1. The Seventh Circuit’s Construction Does Not Conflict with § 1610(g)’s <i>Bancec</i> Factors.....	41

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. Section 1610(g) Is Not Self-Defeating Merely Because It May Not Enhance Plaintiffs' Position Under Every Provision of § 1610 .....	42
3. The Seventh Circuit's Construction Does Not Create Superfluity Within § 1610(g) .....	44
III. Petitioners' Construction Disregards Tradition and International Practice.....	46
A. Petitioners' Construction Is a Dramatic Departure from the Traditional Restrictive Theory.....	47
B. Petitioners' Construction Would Put the United States at Odds with International Law .....	49
C. Congress's Policy Against Terrorism Cannot Justify Disregarding § 1610(g)'s Limitations .....	52
D. Petitioners' Interpretation Threatens Important Foreign Policy Interests.....	55
Conclusion.....	57
Statutory Appendix .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abbott v. Republic of South Africa</i> , No. 107/92, S.T.C., July 1, 1992 (Spain), translated in 113 I.L.R. 411 (1999) .....	51
<i>Alejandre v. Telefonica Larga Distancia de P.R., Inc.</i> , 183 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	43
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016) .....	26, 53
<i>Bennett v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 825 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	16, 17, 33
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich &amp; Payne Int’l Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017) .....	49, 50, 56
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011) .....	45
<i>Colella v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. C 07-80084, 2007 WL 1545204 (N.D. Cal. May 29, 2007) .....	54
<i>Comm’r v. Clark</i> , 489 U.S. 726 (1989) .....	52
<i>Condor &amp; Filvem v. Minister of Justice</i> , No. 329, Corte Cost., July 15, 1992 (Italy), translated in 101 I.L.R. 394 (1996) .....	51
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009) .....	28
<i>De Letelier v. Republic of Chile</i> , 748 F.2d 790 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	48
<i>First Nat’l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Flatow v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 308 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Iraq v. Dumez</i> , Brussels Civ. Ct., Feb. 27, 1995 (Belgium), translated in 106 I.L.R. 284 (1997).....	51
<i>Jurisdictional Immunities of the State (Germany v. Italy: Greece Intervening)</i> , 2012 I.C.J. Rep. 99 (Feb. 3) .....	51, 52, 54
<i>Kingdom of Spain v. Company X SA</i> , Tribunal Fédérale, Apr. 30, 1986 (Switzerland), translated in 82 I.L.R. 38 (1990).....	54
<i>Koehler v. Bank of Bermuda Ltd.</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 533 (2009) .....	55
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 566 U.S. 449 (2012).....	53
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804) .....	52
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations v. City of New York</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007).....	47, 49
<i>Philippine Embassy Bank Account Case</i> , No. 2 BvM 1/76, Bundesverfassungs- gericht, Dec. 13, 1977 (Germany), translated in 65 I.L.R. 146 (1984) .....	51
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Rubber Mfrs. Ass'n</i> , 533 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	45
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital Ltd.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2250 (2014) .....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	56
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987) (per curiam).....	52
<i>SerVaas Inc. v. Rafidian Bank</i> , [2012] UKSC 40.....	51
<i>Société Sonatrach v. Migeon</i> , Cour de Cassation, 1e civ., Oct. 1, 1985 (France), translated in 77 I.L.R. 525 (1988) .....	51
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995) .....	39
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001) .....	28
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	2
<i>Walter Fuller Aircraft Sales, Inc.</i> <i>v. Republic of Philippines</i> , 965 F.2d 1375 (5th Cir. 1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weinberger v. Rossi</i> , 456 U.S. 25 (1982) .....	52

## STATUTES

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-583, 90 Stat. 2891 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1602 .....	3, 47
28 U.S.C. § 1603(a) .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1603(b)(1).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1603(b)(2).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1604 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1605 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(4).....	48
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5).....	48



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1605(h) .....	54
28 U.S.C. § 1605A .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(a).....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(a)(2)(A)(i)(II) .....	36
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(a)(2)(A)(ii) .....	41
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(c).....	9, 27, 37
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(d) .....	37
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(g) .....	9, 27, 37
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(g)(1)(A) .....	37
28 U.S.C. § 1605B .....	48
28 U.S.C. § 1609 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1610 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a)(1)-(7).....	38
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a)(1).....	4, 43
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a)(2).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a)(3).....	43
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a)(7).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1610(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1610(b)(1)-(3).....	38
28 U.S.C. § 1610(b)(1).....	43
28 U.S.C. § 1610(b)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1610(b)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1610(c).....	24, 38, 43
28 U.S.C. § 1610(d) .....	25, 38, 43
28 U.S.C. § 1610(e) .....	25, 38
28 U.S.C. § 1610(f).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1610(f)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1610(f)(1)(A) .....	8, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1610(f)(2).....	34, 35, 38, 43
28 U.S.C. § 1610(f)(3).....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1610(g) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1610(g)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1610(g)(1)(A)-(E).....	23
28 U.S.C. § 1610(g)(3).....	34
28 U.S.C. § 1611 .....	34
§ 4, 90 Stat. at 2891 .....	48
<b>Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty</b>	
Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132,	
110 Stat. 1214.....	6, 7, 48
§ 221(a), 110 Stat. at 1241 .....	6
§ 221(b), 110 Stat. at 1242.....	48
§ 221(b)(1), 110 Stat. at 1242 .....	6
§ 221(b)(2), 110 Stat. at 1243 .....	7
<b>Omnibus Consolidated and Emergency</b>	
Supplemental Appropriations Act,	
1999, Pub. L. No. 105-277,	
112 Stat. 2681 (1998) .....	7, 8
§ 117(a), 112 Stat. at 2681-491.....	8
§ 117(d), 112 Stat. at 2681-492.....	8
<b>Victims of Trafficking and Violence</b>	
Protection Act of 2000, Pub. L.	
No. 106-386, 114 Stat. 1464 .....	8
§ 2002(f)(1)(B), 114 Stat. at 1543.....	8
§ 2002(f)(2), 114 Stat. at 1543.....	8
<b>Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002,</b>	
Pub. L. No. 107-297, 116 Stat. 2322.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1610 note § 201(a) .....	9, 26, 48
§ 201(a), 116 Stat. at 2337 .....	9, 12
<b>National Defense Authorization Act</b>	
for Fiscal Year 2008, Pub. L.	
No. 110-181, 122 Stat. 3 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1083(a), 122 Stat. at 338 .....	9, 18, 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
§ 1083(b)(1), 122 Stat. at 341 .....	9
§ 1083(b)(3), 122 Stat. at 341 .....	9, 35
§ 1083(b)(3)(A), 122 Stat. at 341.....	9, 18, 27, 40
§ 1083(b)(3)(B), 122 Stat. at 341.....	10, 18, 28, 40
§ 1083(b)(3)(C), 122 Stat. at 341.....	10, 18, 28
§ 1083(b)(3)(D), 122 Stat. at 341 .....	10, 35
§ 1083(c)(2)(A), 122 Stat. at 342 .....	35
§ 1083(c)(3), 122 Stat. at 343.....	35
Iran Threat Reduction and Syria Human Rights Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-158, 126 Stat. 1214.....	7, 12, 40
§ 502(e), 126 Stat. at 1260 .....	12
§ 502(e)(1), 126 Stat. at 1260 .....	12, 40
§ 502(e)(1)(B), 126 Stat. at 1260.....	7
§ 502(e)(2), 126 Stat. at 1260 .....	12
Justice Against Sponsors of Terrorism Act, Pub. L. No. 114-222, § 3, 130 Stat. 852, 853 (2016).....	48
Foreign Cultural Exchange Jurisdictional Immunity Clarification Act, Pub. L. No. 114-319, 130 Stat. 1618 (2016) .....	54
Immunity from Seizure Act, Pub. L. No. 89-259, 79 Stat. 985 (1965) .....	54
Foreign States Immunities Act 1985, No. 196, §§ 30, 32 (Australia) .....	51
Act on Civil Jurisdiction over Foreign States, Law No. 24 of 2009, arts. 17-18 (Japan), translated in 53 Japanese Y.B. Int'l L. 830, 835 (2010) .....	51
State Immunity Ordinance, No. 6 of 1981, § 14(2)(b) (Pakistan).....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
State Immunity Act, ch. 313, § 15(2)-(4) (Singapore).....	51
Foreign States Immunities Act 87 of 1981, § 14 (South Africa).....	51
State Immunity Act 1978, c. 33, § 13(4) (United Kingdom).....	51
<b>TREATY PROVISIONS</b>	
United Nations Convention on Jurisdictional Immunities of States and Their Property, G.A. Res. 59/38, (Dec. 2, 2004).....	50, 53
Art. 19 .....	50
Art. 21.1(d) .....	53
Art. 21.1(e).....	53
European Convention on State Immunity, art. 26, May 16, 1972, E.T.S. No. 74 .....	49
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
H.R. 865, 109th Cong. § 2 (2005) .....	11, 29
S. 1257, 109th Cong. § 2 (2005) .....	11, 29, 41
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976).....	3, 4, 47, 49
H.R. Rep. No. 110-477 (2007).....	11, 30
151 Cong. Rec. 12,869 (June 16, 2005) .....	11, 30, 31
154 Cong. Rec. 500 (Jan. 22, 2008).....	11, 30, 31, 43
<i>Jurisdiction of U.S. Courts in Suits Against Foreign States: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Admini- strative Law &amp; Governmental Relations of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 94th Cong. (June 2, 1976).....</i>	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act:</i>	
<i>Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Courts &amp; Administrative Practice of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 103d Cong. (June 21, 1994) .....</i>	55, 56
Press Release, <i>Lautenberg-Specter Bill To Provide Justice for Victims of State-Sponsored Terrorism Signed into Law (Jan. 29, 2008)</i> , available at <a href="https://votesmart.org/public-statement/315541">https://votesmart.org/public- statement/315541</a> .....	31, 32
Jennifer K. Elsea, Congressional Research Service, <i>Suits Against Terrorist States by Victims of Terrorism</i> (Aug. 8, 2008).....	32
<b>EXECUTIVE MATERIALS</b>	
63 Fed. Reg. 59,201 (Oct. 21, 1998).....	8, 34
65 Fed. Reg. 66,483 (Oct. 28, 2000).....	8, 34
Jack B. Tate, <i>Changed Policy Concerning the Granting of Sovereign Immunity to Foreign Governments</i> , 26 Dep't of State Bull. 984 (May 19, 1952).....	2
U.S. Br. in <i>Bennett v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , No. 13-15442 (9th Cir. filed Oct. 23, 2015).....	56
U.S. Br. in <i>Hegna v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , No. 11-1582 (2d Cir. filed Nov. 4, 2011).....	56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Br. in <i>Ministry of Def. &amp; Support for the Armed Forces of the Islamic Republic of Iran v. Frym</i> , No. 13-57182 (9th Cir. filed July 3, 2014).....	56
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
M. Douglass Bellis, Federal Judicial Center, <i>Statutory Structure and Legislative Drafting Conventions</i> (2008).....	34
Institut de Droit International, <i>Contemporary Problems Concerning the Immunity of States in Relation to Questions of Jurisdiction and Enforcement</i> (1991) .....	50
International Law Association, <i>Draft Convention on State Immunity</i> , 22 I.L.M. 287 (1983) .....	51
Oriental Institute, <i>Photographic Archives: Persepolis and Ancient Iran</i> , <a href="https://oi.uchicago.edu/persepolis-ancient-iran">https://oi.uchicago.edu/persepolis- ancient-iran</a> .....	13
<i>Report of the International Law Commission on the Work of Its Forty-Third Session</i> , U.N. Doc. A/46/10 (1991), reprinted in [1991] 2 Y.B. Int'l L. Comm'n 1, U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/SER.A/1991/Add.1 (Part 2) .....	50
Nout van Woudenberg, <i>State Immunity and Cultural Objects on Loan</i> (2012) .....	54
